Public Document Pack

Mid:
Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Licencing Sub Committee

Tuesday, 3 December 2024 at 2.00 pm
Phoenix House

Membership

Clir J Buczkowski
Clir F J Colthorpe
Clir 3 M Downes

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1 Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Election of Chair
To elect a Chair for the Licensing Sub-Committee.

3 Determination of a Premises Licence Application for The Seahorse,
10 Newport Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6NH (Pages 5 - 68)
An application has been received for a new premises licence for
The Seahorse, 10 Newport Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6NH

Relevant representations have been received and the licensing
authority (Mid Devon District Council) must hold a hearing to
determine the application.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
22 November 2024

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell

Tel: 01884 234251

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell
Tel: 01884 234251

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
DATE OF HEARING: 3 DECEMBER 2024

DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE
SEAHORSE, 10 NEWPORT STREET, TIVERTON, DEVON, EX16 6NH

Cabinet Member(s): David Wulff, Cabinet Member for Community & Leisure

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Group Manager for Public Health and
Regulatory Services

Reason for Report: An application has been received for a new premises
licence for The Seahorse, 10 Newport Street, Tiverton,
Devon, EX16 6NH

Relevant representations have been received and the
licensing authority (Mid Devon District Council) must hold
a hearing to determine the application.

RECOMMENDATION: That this application be decided in accordance with the
licensing objectives.

Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts.

Legal Implications: If there is an appeal against the decision the Council could find
itself bearing the costs.

Risk Assessment: If the decision is not reasonably and lawfully made it could be
overturned on appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Not applicable
Impact on climate change: Not applicable

Additional information relevant to this application: The process of applying for
these licences is prescribed by regulations made under the Licensing Act 2003 (the
Act). The applicant must copy their applications to the “Responsible Authorities”
consisting of the Police, Fire Service, Weights and Measures (Trading Standards),
body responsible for Health and Safety (Environmental Health), Environmental Health
for nuisance, the Planning Authority, the Licensing Authority, the local Director of
Public Health, the body responsible for Child Protection and the Home Office. If the
application is submitted online the Licensing Authority must forward it to all
Responsible Authorities.

Although not a requirement under the Act, this Council also notifies the relevant town
or parish council for where the premises are located.

Page 3



Applicants are also obliged to advertise their applications in two ways — on the
premises and in a local newspaper.

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

THE PREMISES

An application has been submitted for a new premises licence for The
Seahorse, 10 Newport Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6NH.

The applicant has given the following description of the premises in the
application form:

e ‘An old world ale bar with a new look. Ambient music fit for conversation. A
place for old friends to meet new and make a community pub for all’.

So the Sub-Committee are aware, and because it is mentioned in
representations, the premises does not currently hold a premises licence but
has previously, and was known as ‘Courtenay's Ale & Cider Bar’ up until 2023.
THE APPLICATION

The application for a new premises licence was submitted by Mr Jamie Frost
and Miss Natalie Green.

In summary, the following has been applied for:

Indoors /
Activity Outdoors (or Days Times
both)
Mond 12:00 — 23:00
. . onday — Extended to 01:00 on
Live music Indoors Sunday Christmas Eve and 02:00
on New Year'’s Eve.
Mond 12:00 — 24:00
. onday — Extended to 01:00 on
Recorded music Indoors Sunday Christmas Eve and 02:00
on New Year's Eve.
_ 23:00 — 24:00
Late night Indoors Monday - Extended to 01:00 on
refreshment Sunday Christmas Eve and 02:00
on New Year'’s Eve.
For Vond 12:00 — 24:00
consumption onaay - Extended to 01:00 on
Supply of alcohol ON and OFF Sunday Christmas Eve and 02:00
the premises on New Year'’s Eve.
_ 12:00 — 24:00
Hours premises N/A Monday — Extended to 01:00 on
open to the public Sunday Christmas Eve and 02:00
on New Year's Eve.

Table 1: Activities / times requested on application

Page 4




2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

The applicant has provided additional information about licensable activities in
the relevant further detail’ box on the application form. The Licensing Officer
feels it is important to highlight some of this information for further discussion.

Live music and recorded music

The applicant has stated that this will be ‘non audible’ to neighbours. The
Licensing Officer is not sure if the applicant has mentioned this as a proposed
condition but it could be interpreted as such. If this is the case, the practicality
and enforceability of this needs to be considered carefully.

The Council’s pool of licensing conditions highlights that:

“Inaudibility” conditions have been popular in the past but have faced sufficient
criticism in the courts to be quashed as invalid for lack of precision. Noise
conditions are notoriously difficult to pre-empt and should be applied only where
professional advice has been obtained from Mid Devon District Council’s Public
Health Team. Such conditions will be strictly tailored to the premises in question
and the concerns to hand in relation to noise attenuation and resultant
nuisance.

Such an issue was considered in R (on the application of Developing Retail
Limited) v East Hampshire Magistrates’ Court [2011] EWCH 618 Admin. It was
stated that ‘without some degree of specificity as to what is meant by
inaudibility, the condition is in my judgment so vague as to be unenforceable.
In those circumstances | consider that the noise condition is liable to be
quashed’.

Late night refreshment

The additional detail given by the applicant is as follows:

‘Alcohol and snacks will be served until 23:45 on nights we are open to 24:00,
with doors closed at 23:00 to give people peace and ample time to leave
quietly’.

The applicant needs to clarify this as the Licensing Officer is not sure what is
meant by ‘doors closed at 23:00’. There is a subsequent condition which states
that there will be no admission or readmission to the premises after 24:00,
which reflects the proposed opening times applied for in Section L of the
application. There would therefore seem to be a possible contradiction.

Additionally, the supply of alcohol has been applied for up until 24:00, not 23:45,
but this particular issue may no longer be relevant as a result of a condition
agreed with the Police (see section 5 of this report).

It should be noted that Late night refreshment relates to the supply of hot food
or hot drink’ between the hours of 23.00 and 05.00. This is highlighted because
the applicant has asked for it to be licensed from 12:00 and at this time, the
requirement for a licence would not apply.

Page 5



2.11

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The application form is attached as Annex 1 and the plan submitted with the
application is attached as Annex 2.

CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH ENTERTAINMENT ACTIVITIES ARE NOT
LICENSABLE AND IMPACT ON CURRENT APPLICATION

Many activities that previously required a licence are no longer themselves
licensable under the Licensing Act (assuming specific requirements are met).
Further details about this can be found here:

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-
music-act

So parties are aware, with regards to live and recorded music, a licence is not
required for these activities if:

« it takes place between 8AM and 11PM; and

« it takes place at an alcohol on-licensed premises; and

« the audience is no more than 500 people

A licence is also not required to:

e put on unamplified live music at any place between the same hours; or

e put on amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00, in a workplace that
does not have a licence, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

This is highlighted because the applicant has applied for live music up until
23:00 and recorded music up until 24:00 (with an extension on Christmas Eve
and New Year’s Eve). Depending on the specific circumstances of the case,
live music may not be licensable (except for after 23:00 on Christmas Eve and
New Year’s Eve) and recorded music may be licensable Monday - Sunday from
23:00 to 24:00, assuming it was not considered to be incidental or background.

Impact of licence conditions on non-licensable entertainment

Any conditions added on a determination of an application for a premises
licence which relate to live music or recorded music remain in place, but are
suspended between the hours of 08.00 and 23.00 where the following
conditions are met:

e at the time of the music entertainment, the premises are open for the
purposes of being used for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on
the premises;

e if the music is amplified, it takes place before an audience of no more than
500 people; and

Page 6


https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-act
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/entertainment-licensing-changes-under-the-live-music-ac
[...]
shall be fully operational

e All drinks shall be served in plastic / paper / toughened glass

e The performance of live entertainment will be limited to a max duration of 3
hours inclusive of any breaks

e Clear and legible notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits
requesting patrons to respect the needs of the local residents

e No speakers for amplification of music shall be placed on the outside of the
premises

e Accompanied children under 12 will only be allowed to remain on the
premises between 10:00 and 21:00

e An alcohol sales refusals register shall be kept at the premises and be
maintained to include details of all alcohol sales refused.

e Challenge 25 proof of age requirements. Acceptable identification are photo
driving licence, passport, pass hologram card.

With regards to the condition relating to accompanied children under 12 only
being allowed to remain on the premises between 10:00 and 21:00, it should
be noted that the opening hours applied for are from 12:00 so the applicant
should clarify this requirement as part of their response to the Notice of Hearing.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Responsible Authorities under the Act are notified of all new premises licence
applications. The onus is on each Responsible Authority to determine when
they have appropriate grounds to make a representation.

The Responsible Authorities are:

Police

Fire Service

Environmental Health (nuisance and health and safety)
Planning Authority

Licensing Authority

Health and Safety Executive

Weights and Measures (Trading Standards)

the body responsible for Child Protection

the local Director of Public Health

Home Office

No Responsible Authorities made representations in this case.

Page 8



5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The Police did not make a representation because they agreed a number of
conditions with the applicant. These conditions are attached as Annex 3.

Some of these conditions may address issues raised in representations
submitt
[...]
e premises and in close proximity to
the road

Page 9



6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

e Potential safety of patrons whilst inside the premises in light of the space /
capacity set

If any party believes that a general issue raised has not been included in the
brief summary above they can raise this in response to the Notice of Hearing
and at the hearing.

Suggested conditions

‘Other parties’ have suggested conditions / amendments to the application that
they would like to see and these have been briefly summarised below under
what is thought to be the most relevant licensing objective. Full details can be
seen in their submissions which are attached to this report.

Crime and disorder

e A reduction in times permitted to sell alcohol / stay open on certain days
e Installation of CCTV

e Requirement for door staff at certain times

e Dispersal of groups congregating outside the premises

e Implementation of a 30 minute ‘drink up’ period (i.e. no alcohol sales to be
permitted for the last 30 minutes of being open)

e No consumption of alcohol outside the premises

Public safety

e Capacity to be limited to 40 people (including staff and entertainers)
e Dispersal of groups congregating outside the premises

Public nuisance

e No live music

e No live and recorded music after 23:00

e The performance of live music restricted to once per month
e No extended hours for Christmas Eve

e The limitation of noise from entertainment by considering the placement of
equipment used for amplification

e The installation of soundproofing

Page 10



6.10

6.11

7.0

7.1

7.2

e A two door entrance / exit system
e The door to be fitted with a self-closing mechanism

e External doors and windows to be kept shut during regulated entertainment
(except for access and egress) and staff to check this

e Atelephone number to be displayed, where it can be seen from outside, for
local residents to be able to contact the premises and report issues

e The Licence holder / DPS to be available at al
[...]
0 Close at 00.30

Sun Sell alcohol till 22.30 Close at 23.00

b) The applicants should be asked to install CCTV and
employ door staff at busy times, especially during live music
sessions and on Friday and Saturday nights.

Conditions which would remedy the public safety
problem

The applicants should be asked to employ door staff at busy
times, especially during live music sessions and on Friday
and Saturday nights to try to reduce this problem and
protect the public from harm.

Page 48




Conditions which would remedy the public nuisance
problem

a) The previous licensee, Mrs Marilyn Clothier, was granted
a licence which allowed her to provide late night
refreshment and supply alcohol but not live music or
recorded music. She had to apply for a temporary events
notice each time she put on live music or karaoke-type
events and any recorded music was played at a backround
level only. This had the effect of limiting, by licensing law
rather than a possible future vague promise, the number of
live music events to an appropriate level in a residential
area. We feel very strongly that the applicants should have
to apply for temporary events notice each time they put on
live music.

b) The condition offered by the applicant of not placing
speakers outside the premises seems rather meaningless.
There is no outside area owned by the pub - the outside area
is public pavement and public space which he wouldn’t be
able to use anyway. A more meaningful condition would be
to place the speakers inside the premises away from outside
walls and neighbour’s walls, ensure the doors remain closed
at all times — by door staff if necessary - and to limit the
volume of noise from live music to an acceptable level for
local residents.

c} Live and recorded music should not be played after 23.00
which is the same as the Queen’s Head pub, also in Castle
Street.

In principle we are not objecting to the Seahorse
obtaining a licence. However, the premises is situated on
the corner of Newport 
[...]
g a representation
against a new application or full
variation, please suggest any
conditions that could be added to the
licence to remedy your representation
(or other suggestions you would like
the Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account).

Restricted opening hours, closing no later than 23:00
hours. No live music or recorded music after 23:00 hours.
Adequate soundproofing fitted in walls and ceilings to
environmental health standards. Door staff at peak times
to try and reduce antisocial behaviour inside and just
outside the premises. Door staff to disperse large groups
of people from congregating on the narrow pavement and
road outside the premises for public safety due to passing
vehicles, and to also try and reduce some noise nuisance.
Put in place a two door entrance/exit system like in most
other pubs in Tiverton, and the doors to have working self-
closing mechanisms.

MARTYN BRAGG

Signed:
Date:06/11/2024

Please see notes on reverse

NOTES

If you are making a representation in relation to a ‘new’ premises or a ‘full
variation’ please read the following notes:

1. If you do make a representation you will be able to attend a meeting of the
Licensing Authority’s Committee and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you
do not attend, the Committee will consider any representations that you have

made in your absence.

2. This form must be returned within c@ t t pry period of 28 days following

submission of a valid application to the Li

nsing Authorlty




. You may make a representation wherever you live in relation to the premises but
your representation must be relevant.

. Representations can only relate to the four licensing objectives.

. Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity
of addressing your concerns. Your representations will be published in the report
available to the Licensing Committee, which will be publicly available.

. Please return this form when completed to:

Licensing, Mid Devon District C
[...]
ng outweighs the public interest
in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.

The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who is in their
opinion behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may:

a) refuse to permit that person to return, or
1

Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



	Agenda
	3 Determination of a Premises Licence Application for The Seahorse, 10 Newport Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6NH
	Annex 1 - Application
	Annex 2 - Plan
	Annex 3 - Police agreed conditions
	Annex 4, 5, 6 and 7 - Representations received
	Annex 8 - Procedure for hearings




Minutes of the meeting

13

14

15

Mid &
Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENCING SUB COMMITTEE held on 3
December 2024 at 2.00 pm

Present
Councillors

J Buczkowski, F J Colthorpe and
J M Downes

Also Present

Officer(s): Harriet Said (Team Leader (Commercial), Public Health),
Thomas Keating (Specialist Lead (Licensing) Officer),
Philip Langdon (Solicitor), Amy Sully (Specialist Officer)
and Angie Howell (Democratic Services Officer)

APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

Councillor F J Colthorpe was elected as the Chair of the Sub-Committee.

DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE
SEAHORSE, 10 NEWPORT STREET, TIVERTON, DEVON, EX16 6NH

An application had been received for new premises licence for The Seahorse, 10
Newport Street, Tiverton, Devon, EX16 6NH.

The Chair introduced the Members of the Sub-Committee and officers that were
present and explained the process for the Hearing.

There were no declarations of interest.

The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that the meeting should be heard in a public
session and that there would be no time limit for speakers.

The Sub-Committee confirmed they had received and read the paperwork circulated
in advance of the meeting.

The Specialist (Licensing) Officer outlined the contents of the report as follows:-

e There were several issues which warranted attention to clarify issues and
elements of confusion.

Licencing Sub Committee — 3 December 2024



e The overview was to establish the purpose of the Hearing, the agreed
conditions and proposed updates to the application and to clarify non-
licensable music, conditions and safeguarding for local residents.

e The purpose of the Hearing was to enable the applicant to address the Sub-
Committee and address concerns raised in representations received. It was
also an opportunity for those that had made representations to elaborate on
objections.

e The applicant had agreed a number of conditions with the Police and agreed a
further number of conditions as shown in Annex 3.

e The Licensing Officer had comments on two of those conditions with regard to
live performances, the sound levels, how this would be monitored regularly
and the equipment used. Also with regard to a DPS (Designated Premises
Supervisor) whether they would attend meetings such as Pub Watch and LVA.

e When representations were received the Licensing Authority would encourage
the applicant to discuss those issues.

e The applicant emailed all interested parties and as a result the application had
been amended to reduce the opening times and amended the capacity of
people in the building from 60 down to 40.

¢ An agreement could still not be made by due to other representations
received.

e Additional information submitted by all parties had been circulated to the Sub-
Committee in advance of the meeting.

e As a result of amendments to the Licensing Action 2003 a range of activities
no longer required a licence across England and Wales.

e Live music and recorded music did not require a licence if:

(1) It took place between 8am-11pm

(i) It took place at an alcohol on-licensed premises; and

(i)  The audience was no more than 500 people if the music was amplified.

¢ A number of conditions that had been suggested would likely be suspended:-

(1) The requirement for door staff when there was live music playing

(i) Live music to be limited to once a month

(i) All doors and windows to be kept closed whilst there was live and
recorded music taking place.

e The applicant did not need to apply to play music.

e There was however protection for residents:-

(1) Public nuisance was a licensing objective. Anyone could review a
licence at any time. An application would then go before a Sub-
Committee who could then apply conditions to the licence however
those conditions could only be applied at a review.

(i) Environmental Health could deal with any noise issues.

The Chair asked if there were any questions from other parties — at this point there
were no questions.

The Chair invited the applicant to present his case. The applicant informed the Sub-
Committee of the following:-

e He had found the entire process very upsetting as he felt the comments were
disruptive and unfair.

Licencing Sub Committee — 3 December 2024



He had taken over the lease 12 months ago and had been working on repairs
since then and had opened the pub on a few occasions.

He felt the opening times which had now been amended were very
reasonable.

Comments had been taken on board with regard to CCTV.

With regard to noise pollution there would be no live music after 11pm.

He had invested in a decibel meter to monitor the noise and would keep
records.

On previous occasions the highest decibel reading had reached 56.4 decibels
and had been reduced to 48.2 decibels when the doors were open. On both
occasions no issues had been reported.

The legal noise exposure was 87 decibels and anything that exceeded 70
decibels was considered disturbing.

The previous licence holder had applied for Temporary Event Notices (TENS)
every time there was an event. There had been no TENS licences since
March 2020.

To suggest music was only played once per month was unfair as he wished
the pub to be open as a community gathering where people could come and
play folk music once a week.

Congregating on the street was not completely within his control and he could
not dictate where people talked on public highways.

Ashtrays had been placed as far away as possible on Castle Street to limit the
cigarettes thrown on the floor. This could be removed.

The capacity with seating was 49.5 following a health and safety assessment.
To hire a door man was not a viable option financially and the pub would have
to close if this was a condition. The only way to make this viable would be to
remove the furniture and increase the capacity to 80 people.

The Seahorse would be a community project as it had always been.

The following questions/statements were raised by Other Parties:-

Q: Concerns with regard to management and the level of control over the
Seahorse if the applicant was also working at different bar at the same time.
A: The applicant explained that previous workers from Courtney’s had
expressed an interest in coming back to work at the Seahorse.

Q: Would live bands now be held at the Barley Mow?

A: The applicant explained that the Seahorse would be a place where people
could come and talk which is why the noise level on the speakers would be
limited and controlled by his mobile telephone.

Q: Would there be any live music after 11.00pm?

A: The applicant confirmed that there would be no live music from 11.00pm.
It would be background music played until 12:00pm and refreshments such as
coffee would be provided for free.

The Sub-Committee had no questions to ask.

The Specialist (Licensing) Officer asked the following questions:-

Q: Were you offering CCTV as a condition?

Licencing Sub Committee — 3 December 2024



A: The applicant explained that he would be happy to accept this as a
condition of the Licence and that he had spoken to the Police about it who had
suggested it was installed.

e Q: The proposed condition in the application stated that there would be no
admission or readmissions after midnight however on a different page in the
application it stated the door will close at 11:00pm with last orders 30 minutes
before that.

e A: The applicant clarified that if it was agreed that the opening hours on a
Friday and Saturday would be 12:00pm then there would be no re-admissions
after 11:00pm and last orders would be 11:30pm.

e Q: Was a Fire Risk Assessment carried out to confirm the capacity numbers?
A: The applicant confirmed that a Fire Risk Assessment had been carried out
and that is where the figure of 40 for capacity had come from.

¢ In the application it stated that under 12’s would only be permitted if
accompanied between the hours of 10:00-21:00. However, the premises did
not open until midday.

e A: The applicant explained that they wished to open in the morning to serve
tea, coffee and cake. There would be nothing licensable until midday.

e Can you confirm that the recorded music between 11.00pm and midnight
would only be background music played on Friday and Saturday nights?

e A: The applicant confirmed that this was the case and the volume would be
controlled with his mobile telephone.

The Chair invited the Other Parties to present their case. The following
guestions/statements were raised by Other Parties:-

Peter and Kate Clayton-White

e They were residents of Castle Street and in general welcomed the efforts of
the applicant when responding to concerns. However they still had the
following concerns:-

(1) Excessive noise and public safety.

(i) The original closing times submitted by the applicant of midnight each
night suggested a lack of consideration to local residents.

(i)  Despite the 4 Licensing Objectives none of the proposals helped to
curtail alcohol nuisance and disorder outside the pub.

(iv)  Section 8.8 in the Licensing Policy referred to wider considerations
including Anti-Social Behaviour and Section 8.9 suggested that
applicants should have particular regard to those issues and have
systems in place to control noise and disturbance inside and outside of
the pub.

(v) There should be a condition to employ door staff to deal with unruly
behaviour and to ensure that alcohol did not go outside and to monitor
the number of people entering the building. They would also be able to
deal with noise levels along with smokers and vapers outside.

(vi)  There were concerns about unacceptable noise levels when music was
being played and there should be no music played after 11.00pm.

(vii)  Doors and windows should be kept shut with air conditioning installed.

(viii)  They really had no wish to deny the licence and were not being
malicious but still had concerns about potential noise and public order
issues that would need to be addressed.

Licencing Sub Committee — 3 December 2024



The applicant asked if, whilst the previous licence holder was there, did she call for a
review when acoustic music was being played? Mrs Kate Clayton-White confirmed
that they did not and did not feel it was appropriate.

Mr Martyn Bragg

e Explained that all the points he had wished to raise had already been covered
and that he had no further comments.

Party Submitted as Annex 6

e Explained that she endorsed what previous parties had said and had nothing
more to add.

Stephen Hargreaves

e Did not want to prevent the business from enriching the area but noise was a
serious issue.

e Castle Street was a residential street and noise from smokers outside could
be very noisy.

e Late night music was a real concern and did not feel it unreasonable to place
a condition that live or recorded music ceased by 11pm.

e To keep smokers off Castle Street entirely.

e There were disabled residents in Castle Street and the noise was very
disturbing.

e Would it be possible to build a lobby so that when the door opened with
people coming in and out the noise would be reduced?

e The management of the pub and concerns that the applicant would not be the
DPS and had concerns about how this would work?

The applicant explained that the DPS would be in his own name in approximately
one months’ time. With regard to noise issues he would be happy to give his email
and telephone number to report any problems with noise. However this information
would not be displayed in the pub window. The ashtrays provided were there as a
temporary measure and they could be removed.

The following questions/statements were raised by the Sub-Committee:-

e Councillor J Downes explained that despite the public concerns which he fully
understood the licensee did not need to do any of the above. Music could be
played until 11:00pm and he was encouraged that the Licensee was aware of
this but he was still happy to condition this.

The Specialist (Licensing) Officer confirmed that a note of all conditions suggested
both today and in the run up to the Sub-Committee today had been noted and he had
received all written submissions. He explained that the applicant had applied for
longer hours for live music and recorded music on Christmas Eve and New Year’s
Eve so conditions would also relate to those events.

The applicant confirmed that on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve no live music
was planned. He hoped that bagpipes would be played on New Year's Eve as a
tradition that he wished to continue with.

Licencing Sub Committee — 3 December 2024



The Chair invited all parties to summarise:

e The applicant had nothing more to say.
e Other Parties had nothing more to say.

Members of the Sub-Committee then retired to reach a decision in private
accompanied by the Council’s representatives from Legal and Democratic Services.

The Sub-Committee returned and the Chairman made the following statement:-

The Licensing Committee had today held a Hearing in order to determine the
premises licence application for the Seahorse at 10 Newport Street, Tiverton, Devon,
EX16 6NH.

The application was made by Mr James Frost and Miss Natalie Green.

Relevant representation had been made by Mr Peter and Mrs Kate Clayton-White,
Mr Martyn Bragg, Mr Stephen Hargreaves and a person who wished to remain
anonymous.

The Sub-Committee had decided the application.

The Sub-Committee had had regard to promoting the licensing objectives, the

government guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the representations.

RESOLVED that:-

The application for the premises licence should be granted subject to conditions
consistent with the operating scheduled but modified as follows:-

The property adjoins a residential property and was in a residential area.
The opening times shall be as offered:-

Monday 12:00 — 22:00
Tuesday 12:00 — 22:00
Wednesday 12:00 — 22:00
Thursday 12:00 — 22:00
Friday 12:00 — 24:00
Saturday 12:00 — 24:00
Sunday 12:00 — 21:00

No live music or recorded music after 11:00pm.

Opening times extended to 1:00am on Christmas Eve and 2:00am on New Year’s
Eve.

No alcohol or other drinks shall be supplied during the 30 minutes before closing
time.

Licencing Sub Committee — 3 December 2024



No admissions or re-admissions of customers after 11:00pm on a Friday or Saturday
night.

We were pleased the applicant had offered CCTV and would encourage its
installation and its use. We did not feel that there was a need at this time for it to be
conditioned.

The conditions as agreed with the Police at Annex 3 of the Licensing report shall also
apply except the need to attend the meetings of the LVA and Pubwatch.

Reasons for the decision:

(i) The Sub-Committee noted the representations made. The Sub-Committee
also noted the responsible authorities had made no representations to the
application.

(i) The Sub-Committee noted the concerns about possible noise nuisance,
increased crime and disorder and public safety in the representations
received; and additional information provided at the Hearing today.

(iif) The Sub-Committee felt the offers of reducing opening hours made by the
applicant as well as additional conditions agreed within the policy to allay
the concerns expressed.

(iv) The Sub-Committee would like to remind the parties that should future
concerns arise the matter should be reported to the Police and the
Licensing Authority to deal with such matters.

The Legal Representative then outlined the rights of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
and stated that formal notification would be sent in writing to all parties.

(The meeting ended at 16:45pm) CHAIR

Licencing Sub Committee — 3 December 2024



